Amendment No. 3
Contract K-0506-151

Market: WEST

Cell Site Number: OK1215

Cell Site Name: BROOKHAVEN
Fixed Asset Number: 10010262

THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

This THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (“Third Amendment”) dated
as of the latter of the signature dates below (“Effective Date™), is by and between Norman Utilities
Authority, a Public Trust, having a mailing address of P.O. Box 370, Norman, OK 73072
(“Lessor”) and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having
a mailing address of 1025 Lenox Park Blvd NE, 3™ Floor, Atlanta, GA 30319 (“Lessee™).

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee (or Lessee’s predecessor-in-interest) entered into an
Agreement dated July 25, 2000 as amended by a Lease Agreement dated June 13, 2006, and as
further amended by a First Amendment to Lease Agreement dated December 9, 2014 and by a
Second Amendment to Lease Agreement dated February 27, 2018 (collectively, “Agreement”),
whereby Lessor leased to Lessee certain Premises, therein described, that are a portion of the
Property located at 4151 W Robinson Street, Norman, OK 73069; and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Agreement to allow for the additional
ground lease area to be used for an emergency generator; and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to adjust the rent in conjunction with the
modifications to the Agreement contained herein; and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Agreement to modify the notice
section thereof, and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire, in their mutual interest, wish to amend the
Agreement as set forth below.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor and Lessee
agree as follows:

1. New Premises Area. Lessor agrees to increase the size of the Premises leased to
Lessee by 6° x 16” to accommodate Lessee’s needs. Upon the execution of this
Amendment, Lessor leases to Lessee the additional premises described on attached
Exhibit 1-A (“New Premises Area”) for the purpose of indicated in Item 2. Lessor’s
execution of this Amendment will signify Lessor’s approval of Exhibit 1-A. The
Premises under the Agreement prior to this Amendment in addition to the New
Premises Area under this Amendment shall be the Premises under the Agreement.

2. Emergency Generator. Lessee shall have the right to install, repair, maintain, modify,

replace, remove, utilize and operate (including but not limited to operate as may be
required by applicable law during emergency conditions) equipment within the New

Page 1 of 6



Amendment No. 3
Contract K-0506-151

Premises Area, including without limitation a concrete pad and emergency generator
thereon, including back-up power supply. Lessee shall have the right to access the New
Premises Area, and any provisions in the Agreement governing access shall apply to
such access. The generator shall remain the property of Lessee, and Lessee shall have
the right to remove or modify it at any time. The emergency generator shall be required
to have a Level III sound enclosure and must fully comply with City sound ordinances
requirements. Any onsite fuel storage tank must be double-walled and meet secondary
containment requirements.

Rent. Commencing the first day of the month following 6 months from the approval
of the THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT by the Lessor (“Increase
Commencement Date”), Rent shall be increased by One Hundred and No/100 Dollars
($100.00) per month, subject to further adjustments as provided in the Agreement

Other. Lessor represents and warrants that, to its knowledge, no conditions exist within
the New Premises Area or otherwise on the property where the Premises and New
Premises Area are located that would adversely impact Lessee’s permitting and/or
installation of an emergency generator within the New Premises Area. Lessor
authorizes Lessee to prepare, execute and file all required applications to obtain any
government approvals for Lessee’s use of the New Premises Area under this
Agreement and agrees, at Lessee’s request, to reasonably assist Lessee with such
applications and with obtaining and maintaining the government approvals. Where
applicable law governs how the emergency generator will be used, Lessee may use the
emergency generator in the manner set forth in applicable law. Lessee may terminate
this Amendment by written notice to Lessor at any time, and the rent increase set forth
in Section 3 shall not take effect or shall be cancelled, as applicable, following any such
termination. Within one hundred twenty 120 days after termination of this Amendment,
Lessee shall remove its equipment from the New Premises Area; provided that any
portions of the equipment that Lessee fails to remove within such period and cessation
of Lessee’s operations at the New Premises Area shall be deemed abandoned. Lessee
shall repair any damage, less ordinary wear and tear, to the New Premises Area caused
by its removal activities.

5. Article IIl of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

LESSEE agrees that it will operate its equipment in a manner which will not interfere with
LESSOR’s existing or future communications systems or the existing equipment of any other
Lessee sharing the use of this location. Should such harmful interference be identified as being
caused by LESSEE’s equipment, LESSEE shall immediately take every reasonable step to mitigate
and eliminate said interference. LESSOR shall require that all future radio operators, except as
installed by the LESSOR or other City of Norman Departments or their agent, desiring to use this
location will first coordinate with LESSEE to ensure that their frequencies and antenna locations
will be compatible with LESSEE’s so as to prevent such harmful interference.

If the Director of Utilities of LESSOR shall reasonably determine that any such harmful
interference caused by LESSEE’s equipment adversely affects the ability of the police, the fire
department or any other department or agency furnishing services to carry out their duties and

Page 2 of 6



Amendment No. 3
Contract K-0506-151

thereby endangers the health, safety and welfare of the public, LESSEE shall discontinue the use
of its equipment until the interference has been eliminated.

6. Article XIII of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

Notices. All notices, requests, and demands hereunder will be given by first class certified or
registered mail, return receipt requested, or by a nationally recognized overnight courier,
postage prepaid, to be effective when properly sent and received, refused or returned
undelivered. Notices will be addressed to the parties as follows.

Ifto LESSOR:  Norman Utilities Authority If to LESSEE: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
Attn: City Clerk Attn: TAG - LA
PO Box 370 Re: Cell Site # OK1215
Norman, OK 73070 Cell Site Name: BROOKHAVEN
Phone: (405) 366-5386 Fixed Asset #: 10010262
Fax: (405) 366-5389 1025 Lenox Park Blvd NE
3rd Floor
Atlanta, GA 30319
Norman Utilities Authority With copy to: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
Attn: Director of Utilities Attn: Legal Department
PO Box 370 Re: Cell Site # OK1215
Norman, OK 73070 Cell  Site Name: BROOKHAVEN
(OKLAHOMA)
Phone: (405) 366-5443 Fixed Asset #: 10010262

208 S. Akard Street
Dallas, Texas, 75202-4206

The copy sent to the Legal Department is an administrative step which alone does not constitute
legal notice. Either party hereto may change the place for the giving of notice to it by thirty (30)
days prior written notice to the other as provided herein.

7. Other Terms and Conditions Remain. In the event of any inconsistencies between the
Agreement and this THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT, the terms of this THIRD
AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT shall control. Except as expressly set forth in this
THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT, the Agreement otherwise is unmodified and
remains in full force and effect. Each reference in the Agreement to itself shall be deemed also to
refer to this THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT.

8. Capitalized Terms. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same
meanings as defined in the Agreement.

Page 3 of 6



Amendment No. 3
Coniract K-0506-151

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics have causcd their properly authorized
representatives to exccute and scal this THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT on
the dates sct forth below.

LESSOR: LESSEE:
Norman Utilities Authority New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: AT&T Mobility Corporation
Its: Manager

o By: ié%‘ﬁtm
Print Name:  Larry Heikkila Print Name: _
Title: Chairman Its: 2 g

Date: Date: ‘S’I/p,?/ z=%

Attested By:
Print Name:  Brenda Hall
Title: _Scerctary

Approved as to Form and Legality By:

Print Name: _ Heather Poole
Title: _Asst. Mun, Attorney 11
Date:

Page40of 6



Amendment No, 3
Contract K-0506-151

LESSOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF )
)ss:
COUNTY OF )
On the day of . 20__ before me personally appeared

and acknowledged under oath that he is the
B of Norman Utilities Authority, the Lessor named in the attached
instrument, and as such was authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of the Lessor,

Notary Public:
My Commission Expires:

LESSEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

. ;
STATE OF /1 9547

)
i )ss:
COUNTY OF _ 7, [Ze5 )
On the _/&# day of o 20,233before me personally appeared

and  acknowledged under oath that he s the
ney Of AT&T Mobility Corporation, the Manager of New Cingular
erelees PCS LCC, the Lesse named in the attached instrument, and as such was authorized to
execute this instrument on behalf of the Lessee.

L

_ s
Notary Public: A Ceal 57T

My Commission Expires: L2~/ (S-RT

TR T T T g e T e T s i T LT T

| A. CARSON J
I Nctary Public, Notary Seal
State of Missouri
ai St. Louis County
il

Commission # 166898277
My Commission Exp|res 10-13-2023

it
=t

k LIPS,

Page5of 6



Amendment No. 3
Contract K-0506-151

EXHIBIT 1-A

Additional Premises Area

BCOOE OF WORK NOTES
BITNG B —— SENERL:

VERFY LCCATIOH OF ALL EDUFMENT ON § GROUNCING:

NEW KGHUR. XKW DESEL GENERATIR um EXHAUIST STACK EXTEN: o NEN EXOTHERMIC COMNECTIOR FRDM EMSTNG GROUHD RNG 10 NEW
PROVIED B9 GEMERSL DYM2ICS AWD INSTALLEG  BY CENE?Al NECHANGAL COMMECTIN AT CENERATOR  CHASSIS SENERAL
OSNTRACTER, CONRACIOS TO VBFY LOCATION Iv FELD LOCATE BROUKD RIDS KO
SEW CONCRETE PAD PROVIED SN MNSTALLET BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR WORE THaM 15'-0" pReRT

{#S BECURED). 5EE S~1

AEW AUTMATE TRANSFER SWTCH PROVDED @Y GENDRAL DYKAMICS AC  H-FR)

o e .
rd NS’N.LED BY CONTRACTON (85 REGUIRED) . PﬂWDE NEW H-FRAWE IF REWHED‘ WATSH  BNSTNG  H-TRAME
# - IRALTOR TO ¥ERFY ALL FXISTRG TTILITES PRIOR 70 RORGTAUCTION. MATERIAL FOR CORSTRAITEN (F I—FHARE.
7 . DONELCTO% SHALL RESTORE AXD REPAR a4y DBMMZB ARERS SRUSED 5L AL CALUHMIED CWM'I& ‘Hl'[ PIAS'IIC A3 OH LN-STRITS,
f BY CONSTRUCTION TG DRIGINAL OF HETIE® CONL(TY WESTHER UAPS DN TOPS OF PHE AND CONCRETE.
{ = SUPPDRTS SELUW FROST LKE
! COMRTS. = Y0P OF FOOTNG SHOULY BE AT LEAST Z° ABNE EXSTING CROUND
I + INSTALL PLLL STRING IN EATH DOWDUIT IEVEI.
s (1} MEW X CONRUIT WITH CONMUCTORS TO RiM FROK MEW SENERATCH E THE GROURD Wty fRoM THE H-fRME FOR POGINE WaTER
| TO NEW AT GONOUIT EROMOES ASD  INSTALLED B SENERAL MAINLGE GFF $F THE FoRu
1 DONTRACTOR  SEE E-
\ o {0 NEW P COMDGT WITH CONOUCTORS TG Ruk FROM KEw CENERSTOH
AN 0 MG SANEL FGR GENIRATOR HLOCK HEATER KD BATTERY
\ HESTER /CHSRGER, C\‘M).l'l PROMDES  AND KSTALLEG 8Y SENERAL
CONTRAGTGAR, SLE SHEET E-
o (2} AW 1" CONDIITS Pkt "IMT CIRCUT ARD alifm CARLING, CONBUIT
—— PROVOED AND IRSTALLED a1 SENEWAL (ONTRACTOR, SEE SHEET E-1.

B ENEN 0 AR ) (=3 — v WFTER INTERCEPTIRG uab POWER FEEC BEHND PRIMSR® DRCONNECT,
BUTRGIVE GRS (1) RCGUTE YA POWER FEED TO NEW ATS, THEW INTERRAEE WEW ATS INTG

—— - WS ATAT PORE® SOURCE. SEE SHEET E-1.
= L e » CORNECT HEW ATS TO TELCO/6LARM BOVRD SEE SHEED E-1,

&

e T WIE: THER
\/ r Qi A 1

in g [EGThe EiF.
_l_ e r BN FRE |

*

—_— ] -
— r EXGRLS AT SHETE
i
[ 1o AVl I -~
EET ¥T;
’ oy 2
" e e r i
CONSTRUCTION {EGERD
A W3TALL BGHLER okw CIESEL CENERATOR ®iTH E<HAUST STaCK EXTENSION PER ISTING 18T VETER
WANUFACTURER'S SPECIFISATIONS, i
B PROSSED ATAT LMIERAOUN) ELECALAL SEICE K CONTROLS FAON GENERATSR i
MG ATAT ECUIPMENT. SEE SHEET LOTATE EXISTING CGTILITIES &
GﬁDUND Rl
€. 1 = §2 awG BARE TIKNED GROUNE WIRE TO ENISTHCG SITE GROUND RING. GRDUND
GENERATOR PER MENUFASTUSER'S RECOWMENDATIONS. SEE SHEET D-1. "g‘
© NSTALL S/TOMATIC TRAHSFER SWITCH (4T5) Oh SHELTER EXTEMOK. ¥ T4
E. REWNE FENCE SECTION. . L o) 'Q |
F. MSTALL NEW FENCE 4R0UND CENERATOR T2 MATCH EXISTING FENCE. 4 -
G BIETALL NEW (YSCORNEST, 1 —1 /
208" 10,300 3007
\\
15 -
OKMHCW ~ ,/
Vieeh =6 ft . r W DHST B -

Page 6 of 6




